
Corporate, Customer and Community Services Directorate
Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House  117 Botchergate 

Carlisle  CA1 1RD 
Tel 01228 606060  Email democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

17 October 2019

To:  The Chair and Members of the Cumbria 
Health and Wellbeing Board

Agenda
CUMBRIA HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

A Special meeting of the Cumbria Health and Wellbeing Board will be held as follows: 

Date: Friday 25 October 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Place: Conference Room A/B, Cumbria House, Carlisle. CA1 1RD

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to:  Lynn Harker
Direct Line: 01228 226364 / 07825340229
Email: lynn.harker@cumbria.gov.uk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria



MEMBERSHIP

Mr SF Young, Leader – Cumbria County Council (Chair)
Mrs P Bell, Cabinet Member – Health and Care Services - Cumbria County Council
Mr D Blacklock, Chief Executive Officer – Healthwatch Cumbria
Mrs A Burns, Cabinet Member – Children’s Services (Statutory Lead Member for 
  Children’s Services - Cumbria County Council
Mr C Cox, Director of Public Health - Cumbria County Council 
Mr A Cummins, Chief Executive – University Hospital Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation 
  Trust
Professor S Eames, Chief Executive – North Cumbria Integrated Care NHS Foundation 
  Trust
Ms D Earl, Cabinet Member – Public Health and Community Services – Cumbria County
  Council
Miss K Fairclough, Chief Executive - Cumbria County Council
Mrs M Fitzgerald, Representative of the six District Councils (Leader, Allerdale Borough 
  Council)
Mr J Hawker, Chief Officer – NHS Morecambe Bay CCG
Mr N Jarman, Interim Executive Director – People - Cumbria County Council 
Mr I Johnson, Chair - University Hospital Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust
Dr G Jolliffe, Chair - Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chair)
Mr C Ranshaw, Third Sector Network Representative
Dr D Roger
[...]
mes 

NORTH CUMBRIA HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) requires local health systems to set out 
plans in 2019 about how they will deliver the outcomes set out in the plan.

1.2 This report provides members with an update in three core areas:

 Development of the strategy for health and care in North Cumbria
 North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) Plan
 North Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership Narrative (as part of the 

overarching ICS plan). 

2.0 LINKS TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

2.1 The local system plan is integral to the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  Considerable work has been undertaken between partners to 
ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy – and in particular the Health 
and Wellbeing board’s priority areas are core elements of the system 
strategy for North Cumbria. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the board agrees to:
3.1 Endorse the strategy for North Cumbria as set out in Appendix 1 and confirm 

this aligns with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Cumbria. 
3.2 Note the draft ICP narrative which has been submitted for the North Cumbria 

Integrated Care Partnership (Appendix 2). 

4.0 BACKGROUND 

4.1 The Sustainability and Transformation Plan previously published in October 
2016 set out the strategic direction of travel for the North Cumbria system.  
This included the commitments made following the public consultation – 
healthcare for the future. Many of the commitments have now been 
delivered, with Hyper Acute Stroke Care going live from October 2019.   

5

Agenda Item 4a



4.2 In November 2018 work commenced to review and refresh our overarching 
strategy for North Cumbria alongside the publication of the NHS Long Term 
Plan in January 2019. During May – July 2019 engagement with our 
patients, communities, partners and our staff took place to seek views on the 
priorities we have set out for the future. This feedback was formally reported 
to the System Leadership Board in September 2019 and has shaped and 
influenced our strategy and the priorities we have set out. 

4.3 Some of the high level feedback included:

 More emphasis on children and young people provision.
 Digital should be clearly referenced as an enabler in its own right
 More emphasis for mental health provision particularly for access to 

psychological and talking therapies and support services for young 
people.

 Parity of esteem and our approaches to health inequalities. 
 Timely and reliable access to services – primary care, hospital services, 

outpatients and community appointments.
 Emphasis on delivering services as locally as possible - understanding 

the impact on patients when having to travel.
 Innovation.
 Reducing our carbon footprint and our impact on the environment to be 

more visible.
 Strong sense that being remote and rural is both a hindrance and an 

asset, and that we need to utilise the opportunities that this affords in 
terms of our uniqueness.

 A focus on retention and supporting our workforce is critical. 
 Involve patients and the third sector in improving services.

4.4 The draft strategy (attached at Appendix 1) sets out our overarching 
strategic aims for the next five years, what this means for starting well, living 
well and ageing well and how we will respond to meet the requirements of 
the NHS Long Term Plan. 

4.5 It is important to highlight that the strategy developed for the North Cumbria 
system replaces the individual organisational approaches to strategies in 
health across North Cumbria.   

4.6 The strategy has been developed to support and fully align with the Cumbria 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and therefore presents a real opportunity to 
align and collectively lead the improvements needed in health and wellbeing 
outcomes for our communities. 

4.7 The draft strategy has been shared with the North Cumbria Integrated Care 
NHS Foundation Trust Board, North Cumbria Clinical Commi
[...]
t Appendix 3 for information. 

5.6 The three other ICPs across the broader region have also completed a 
similar narrative template.   The target operating model and priorities across 
the broader region are summarised in figure 2 below. The ICS plan is in draft 
stage and will be shared with the Health and Wellbeing Board in December 
2019. 

Figure 1: North East and North 
Cumbria Integrated Care Partnerships:

North Cumbria 
North

Central 
South 

7



Figure 2 – High level summary from draft NENC ICS Submission 
September 2019

5.7 The size of the strategic plan for the North East and North Cumbria (NENC) 
will be one of the largest across the NHS, covering a population of over 3 
million people.  It is therefore complex in nature due to the multiple 
partnerships in place across health, local government and third sector. In 
addition, how the improvements in outcomes are delivered in a meaningful 
way, locally at place, will be crucial to delivering the improvements set out in 
the NHS Long Term Plan. 

Stephen Eames
System Lead – North Cumbria Integrated Health and Care System

October 2019

8



APPENDICES

Appendix 1 North Cumbria Integrated Health and Care System Strategy
Appendix 2 North Cumbria ICP Narrative Plan
Appendix 3 Draft NHS Long Term Plan System Metrics

BACKGROUND PAPERS

No background papers.
Contact: Ramona Duguid, Executive Director of Strategy 
Email: Ramona.Duguid@ncic.nhs.uk

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Our Strategy
2019-24
Building Integrated Care:
Happier, healthier communities.

11



2 3

Contents

1.
Our vision - Where do we want to be?
Joining up our ambition
Our Aims -  What we want to achieve

Developing Health and Care in North Cumbria
1.2
1.3
1.4

2. Where are we now?
What is North Cumbria Health and Care?
Model of Care
Services in North Cumbria

2.1
2.2
2.3

3. Our Journey so far?
What we are doing differently3.1

4. Our Aims for the Future
Strategic Aim One
Strategic Aim Two
Strategic Aim Three
Strategic
[...]
l from cancer 
E.P.2: Proportion of cancers diagnosed at stages 1 or 2 
E.Q.1: Stillbirth Rate 
E.Q.2: Neonatal Mortality Rate 
E.Q.3: Percentage of women placed on a continuity of carer pathway 
E.Q.4: Brain Injury Rate 
E.R.1: Number of people supported through the NHS Diabetes Prevention Programme 
E.S.1: Proportion of patients directly admitted to a stroke unit within 4 hours of clock start 
E.S.2: Percentage of applicable stroke patients who are assessed at 6 months 
 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



CUMBRIA HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Meeting date:    25 October 2019

From: Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
System 

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA HEALTH AND CARE 
STRATEGY

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This paper provides an update to the Cumbria Health and Wellbeing Board 
on the planning process to respond to the NHS Long Term Plan in 
Lancashire and South Cumbria.

2.0 LINKS TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

2.1 The Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) plan is 
integral to the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Considerable 
work has been undertaken between partners to ensure that the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy – and in particular the Health and Wellbeing board’s 
priority areas.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Note the approach being taken to develop a Strategic Plan for the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System

3.2 Note the current position and next steps in the process.

4.0 BACKGROUND 

4.1 The Lancashire & South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) is required 
nationally to submit an ICS Strategic Plan by the 15th November, in response 
to the NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) and the local needs of our population over 
the next five years.

4.2 At the time of the meeting, refinement of the draft plan will still be being 
undertaken by the L&SC ICS.  The Board is therefore presented with the 
attached report (Appendix 1).

49

Agenda Item 4b



4.3 It is anticipate that the submission and approval process will be iterative.  It 
is therefore proposed that the Board receive a further update at its 
December meeting.

Andrew Bennett
Executive Director of Commissioning
Lancashire and South Cumbria ICS

Anthony Gardener
Director of Planning and Performance
Morecambe Bay CCG

October 2019

APPENDICES

Appendix 1  Strategic Plan Development – Update Report

BACKGROUND PAPERS

No background papers.

50



Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System

Strategic Plan Development - Update Report 

Background

This paper provides an update to the Cumbria Health and Wellbeing Board on the planning 
process to respond to the NHS Long Term Plan in Lancashire and South Cumbria.

The Lancashire & South Cumbria  Integrated Care System (ICS) is required nationally to 
submit an ICS Strategic Plan by the 15th November, in response to the NHS Long Term Plan 
(LTP) and the local needs of our population over the next five years. The plan comprises three 
key components; a quantified delivery plan (finance, activity & workforce), a metrics plan 
based upon performance and outcomes, accompanied by a written strategic narrative.

The ICS drafted a set of early partnership priorities called ‘Our Next steps’ which was 
circulated  to CCG Governing Bodies, Provider Trust Boards and Health and Wellbeing Boards 
in the of Spring 2019 (Appendix 1). This document acknowledged that further work was 
required by the partners to support the development of the ICS Strategic Plan. In responding 
to the priorities set out in the Long Term Plan, the current stage of work also builds upon 
existing plans in each of our local Integrated Care Partnerships (Better Care Together – 
Morecambe Bay) to improve outcomes, join up health and care services and make best use 
of the resources available.

Overview  - Vision and Objectives

Our vision for Lancashire and South Cumbria is that communities will be healthy and local 
people will have the best start in life, so they can live and age well.

At the heart of this are the following ambitions: 

 We will have healthy communities
 We will have high quality and efficient services
 We will have a health and care service that works for everyone, including our staff

The ICS Strategic Plan builds upon the eight partnership priorities set out in the ICS ‘Our Next 
Steps’ document, to agree the ambition and approach to respond to the strategic challenges 
facing our ICS. The success of the partnership priorities is vital to enable delivery of plans set 
out across the system.

The strategy also sets out the programmes and plans to deliver against the aims and 
objectives of the NHS Long-Term Plan and to meet the health and wellbeing needs of our 
local Lancashire & South Cumbria population. Recognising the significant ambitions in the 
Long Term Plan to improve the health of the population and transform the delivery of health 
and care services, the process of developing the Strategic Plan is intended to create a clear 
set of priorities for the partner organisations to pursue over the next five years.

51



Our Approach 

The process to create the ICS strategic plan has been taken forward in three key stages of 
development. These are: 

1. First Draft ICS strategic plan submission – 27th September 2019
2. Refinement and modelling of plans – October-mid November 2019
3. Final Draft ICS Strategic Plan submission – 15th November 2019

It is expected that there will be further iterations of the ICS plan on the basis of feedback from 
NHS England/Improvement, continued work on finance, activity and workforce plans and 
updated action plans for the priority programmes in the ICS.

Stage 1. Draft ICS strategic plan submission

The first stage is completed, and a draft of all three components of the ICS strategic plan were 
submitted for review to the NHSEI regional team on the 27th September. 

Individual CCG and Provider organisations were asked to submit a draft of their finance, 
activity and workforce p
[...]
e impact in enough detail to meet the final plan submission date but details will be 
included within the strategic narrative so that the ICS doesn’t lose sight or commitment to 
these programmes. 

Further work is required to set out the ambitious nature of the partners’ plans to improve the 
health of our communities, whilst at the same time being clear about the workforce, finance 
and demand challenges the system needs to tackle.

Stage 3. Final draft ICS Strategic Plan submission

Stage three pulls together the work from stages one and two to produce a final draft ICS 
strategic plan for submission as part of a national process on the 15th November. This version 
of the plan will be shared with all partners and submission will be overseen by the ICS Board.

In addition to these technical submissions, the ICS is also drafting a public summary document 
outlining the plans for public, patient groups and other stakeholders.

As indicated above, it is expected that there will be further iterations of the ICS plan on the 
basis of feedback from NHS England/Improvement, continued work on finance, activity and 
workforce plans and updated action plans for the priority programmes in the ICS. This may 
lead to a further review of the core assumptions in the plan.

Engagement

Throughout the development of the ICS Strategic Plan there has been engagement with wider 
stakeholders (universities, voluntary, community, faith and social enterprise sector, police, 
local Healthwatch). There has also been extensive direct engagement with staff, patients, 
public and partners to involve them in plans within each of the five local areas over the past 
two years.

Between May and September 2019, staff from partner organisations were actively involved in 
discussions regarding the key messages from the ‘Our Next Steps’ document. This included 
the development of a toolkit of materials to support system leaders, leaders from ICP/MCPs 
and Primary Care Networks (PCNs) to hold discussions and collate feedback from staff and 
partner organisations.

A survey for staff working in partner organisations (including NHS, local authority and 
Voluntary, Community Faith and Social Enterprise and education) regarding the partnership 
priorities and partnership working received 397 responses in August 2019.

At a national level, NHSEI commissioned Healthwatch England to undertake an initial 
engagement exercise to capture insight from local people to contribute to local plans 
developing across the country. In Lancashire and South Cumbria, the ICS has worked in 
partnership with Healthwatch Together, a partnership of the four local Healthwatches, to 
deliver this activity which included surveys and focus groups with 969 local people. The ICS 
has ensured that the insight independently reported by Healthwatch is being used to shape 
plans in relevant areas such as mental health, primary care and maternity services. Evidence 
from the report shows that access, getting the right treatment, receiving care and support at 
home and security of personal data are all important issues for local people.

A programme of an additional 23 targeted focus groups commenced in August 2019, 
commissioned and co-ordinated by the ICS and delivered in partnership with ICP/MCPs in 
partnership with the Healthwatch Together partnership. Audiences for this second wave of 
focus groups were identified based on local need and included hard to reach groups and 

54



members of the public involved in neighbourhood development. These have provided valuable 
local insight on the ICS vision and partnership priorities along with topics identified by 
ICP/MCPs, or in some areas, our emerging Primary Care Networks (PCNs). This feedback 
has been received and is contributing to the plan. The ICS has agreed a further 10 more focus 
groups at the request of ICP/MCPs to continue the ongoing collaborative cycle of engagement.

Collaborative Working

The strategic plan development process has demonstrated positive collaborative working and 
leadership across Lancashire & South Cumbria. This has been reflected in both the 
development of plans and the decision making to date. 

Focused workshops and events at various intervals have been held and facilitated, both at 
ICS and ICP/MCP levels to bring together key stakeholders to share their current plans and 
ideas to support the collaborative development of the strategy.

A Clinical Congress was held on the 17th September to bring together senior clinicians from 
across the ICS to build upon the emerging ICS clinical strategy and support the delivery of the 
associated programmes. Clinicians were keen to share examples and commitment to joint 
working particularly where this supports plans for sustainable, safe services, greater efficiency 
and reduced waste in service delivery and the wider agenda to improve models of prevention 
and population health. The Congress acknowledged the importance of continued support for 
clinical leaders working on the priorities emerging from the Long Term Plan.  

Delivery and Next Steps 

This intensive phase of planning activity will continue for the rest of the autumn period as set 
out in this paper. Going forward, system leaders are working together to ensure that the 
priorities agreed to deliver the Long Term Plan are taken forwards with a robust approach to 
governance, decision-making and resourcing.

It will also be vital to ensure that for each of the major priorities, an agreed programme 
management approach to delivery is set out by the ICS partners confirming the work which 
will take place across the whole system, in each locality and/or neighbourhood. This will 
support the management of risks and interdependencies as well as providing oversight and 
assurance across all partners. 

The next steps in the process are therefore as follows:

 Completion of stages two and three for the final ICS Strategic Plan submission;
 Publication of a public summary docum
[...]

Friday 24 April at 10.00 am in Cumbria 
House, Carlisle

Friday 5 June at 10.00 am in Cumbria 
House, Carlisle

Friday 10 July at 10.00 am in County Offices, 
Kendal
Friday 4 September at 10.00 am in Cumbria 
House, Carlisle

Friday 2 October at 10.00 am in Cumbria 
House, Carlisle

Friday 20 November at 10.00 am in County 
Offices, Kendal
2021

Friday 22 January at 10.00 am in Cumbria 
House, Carlisle

Friday 5 February at 10.00 am in Cumbria 
House, Carlisle

Friday 12 March at 10.00 am in Cumbria 
House, Carlisle

Friday 16 April at 10.00 am in County 
Offices, Kendal

59

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a North Cumbria
	Appendix 1 HWBB 25/10/19 - NHS Five Year Plans - North Cumbria
	Appendix 2 HWBB 25/10/19 - NHS Five Year Plans - North Cumbria
	Appendix 3 HWBB 25/10/19 - NHS Five Year Plans - North Cumbria

	4b Lancashire and South Cumbria
	Appendix 1 HWBB 25/10/19 - NHS Five Year Plans - South Cumbria

	5 Future Meeting Dates



Minutes of the meeting


CUMBRIA HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria Health and Wellbeing Board held on Friday, 25 
October 2019 at 10.00 am at Conference Room A/B, Cumbria House, Carlisle. CA1 
1RD

PRESENT:

Mr SF Young (Chair)

Mrs PA Bell, Cabinet Member for Health and Care Services
Mr D Blacklock, Chief Executive Officer - Healthwatch Cumbria
Mr C Cox, Director of Public Health, Cumbria County Council
Professor S Eames, Chief Executive, North Cumbria University Hospitals NHS 
Trust/Chief Executive, NHS Cumbria Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Ms D Earl, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Community Services
Mrs M Fitzgerald, District Council Representative
Mr J Hawker, Chief Officer – NHS Morecambe Bay CCG
Mr N Jarman, Interim Executive Director - People
Mr I Johnson, Chair, University Hospital Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust
Dr C Patterson, Deputy Chair, NHS North Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group
Mr C Ranshaw, Third Sector Representative
Dr David Rogers, Accountable Officer, NHS North Cumbria Clinical Commissioning 
Group
Professor R Talbot, Cumbria Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Also in Attendance:-

Mr C Ashworth - Lancashire and South Cumbria ICS
Mrs L Harker - Senior Democratic Services Officer
Ms H Horne - Chair, Healthwatch Cumbria
Mr D Houston - Senior Manager - Health and Care Integration
Dr D Roberts - Executive Director - Corporate, Customer and 

Community Services
Mr T Yaseen - Lancashire and South Cumbria ICS

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs A Burns, Mr L Conway, 
Mr A Cummins, Miss K Fairclough, Mr A Gardner, Mr G Jolliffe, Mrs F Musgrave 
and Mr J Rush.



29 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest on this occasion.  

30 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting for any 
items of business.

31 HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY

a North Cumbria

The Board received a report from the North Cumbria System Lead which provided 
members with an update in three core areas; Development of the strategy for health 
and care in North Cumbria, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System 
(ICS) Plan and North Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership Narrative (as part of the 
overarching ICS plan).

Members were informed that in November 2018 work had commenced to review 
and refresh the overarching strategy for North Cumbria alongside the publication of 
the NHS Long Term Plan in January 2019.  It was explained that engagement had 
taken place with patients, communities, partners and staff to seek views on the 
priorities set out for the future and had shaped and influenced the Strategy and 
priorities.  Members welcomed engagement with communities and emphasised the 
importance of involving them in the future.

The Board discussed the involvement of patients and the third sector in the 
improvement of services and asked for further information regarding the 
engagement which had taken place.  It was explained that Cumbria CVS was 
represented at the System Leadership Board and work was also being undertaken 
with two Integrated Care Communities (ICCs) with the intention to role this out to 
remaining ICCs.  It was highlighted that third sector representation would also be 
included on all Steering and Delivery Groups, emphasising that their involvement 
was vital in shaping and delivering services.  

A discussion took place regarding the Healthy Partnership Officer role and 
information was sought on support for the post .  It was confirmed that the position 
would be funded from North Cumbria Integrated Health and Care System.

The Board was informed that the draft Strategy set out overarching strategic aims 
for the next five years and what this meant for starting well, living well and ageing 
well and how the requirements of the NHS Long Term Plan would be met.  It was 
highlighted that the Strategy had been developed to support and fully align with the 
Cumbria Health and Wellbeing Strategy and, therefore, presented an opportunity to 
align and collectively lead the improvements needed in health and wellbeing 
outcomes for communities. 



The Board noted that working with regional partners, North Cumbria (as one of four 
Integrated Care Partnerships across North Cumbria and the North East) was also 
supporting the development of a North East and North Cumbria Strategic Plan (as 
an Integrated Care System).  It was explained there were nationally mandated 
timescales for this work with a final deadline of 15 November 2019.

The Board was informed that the size of the Strategic Plan for the North East and 
North Cumbria (NENC) would be one of the largest across the NHS, covering a 
population of over 3 million people.  It was, therefore, complex in nature due to the 
multiple partnerships in place across health, local government and third sector.  It 
was highlighted that in addition, how the improvements in outcomes were delivered 
in a meaningful way, locally at place, would be crucial to delivering the 
improvements set out in the NHS Long Term Plan. 

Members were given an update on the financial dimension and were informed that 
alongside the LTP NHS Long Term Plan there were plans being developed 
nationally to focus and prioritise on areas significantly challenged.  It was explained 
that at present there was a £40m deficit but if the Plan was delivered against much 
reduced efficiency targets of 1.5% there was an expectation to move the system to 
a balanced position, therefore, achieve and sustain a Health and Care System in 
financial balance.  

Members welcomed the financial update highlighting the legacy of the Success 
Regime.  The Board offered their support to achieve the efficiency savings 
highlighting the need for investment in the services and acknowledged the 
collaborative work which was being undertaken to achieve this.  

A discussion took place regarding the difference in the proposed Plan to others 
previously.  Members were informed that this Plan ended the Success Regime 
financial plan which was on a five year track.  It was highlighted that the Plan was to 
continue to achieve direction of travel and provide services closer to home.  In 
response to a question regarding the closure of beds in the future it was explained 
that this could lead to bed reductions but emphasised this would only be if the beds 
were no longer required due to alternative care provision.

The Board drew attention to the emphasis on delivering services as locally as 
possible, understanding the impact on patients when having to travel.  It was 
explained that reconfiguration across Cumbria could link in with closer to home 
activities to provide services as local as possible.  Members were given positive 
examples of the current use of digital out-patient consultations in maternity and 
mental health services which reduced the need to travel.  

Whilst members welcomed the use of technology for out-patient consultations it was 
felt there would always be a need for travel, highlighting the need for the rural 
communities to travel long distances.  It was suggested that as well as this Board 
travel solutions should form part of the District Council Chief Executives Group.



Members discussed the prevention agenda and the requirement to educate 
communities and promote healthier living, therefore, reducing the demand on acute 
and social care services.  The Board discussed the positive effects of minimum 
alcohol pricing in Scotland but stressed there was little the Authority could do in 
terms of bringing about change directly at a local level.

The Board supported the Plan and welcomed its framework being aligned to the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Members recognised the progress as a system 
which had already been made and were committed to move forward.

RESOLVED, to

(1) endorse the Strategy for North Cumbria (as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report) and confirm this aligns with the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Cumbria;

(2) note the draft ICP narrative which has been submitted for the 
North Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership (referred to in 
Appendix 2 of the report).

b Lancashire and South Cumbria

Members considered a report by the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care System which provided an update on the planning process to respond to the 
NHS Long Term Plan in Lancashire and South Cumbria.

The Board was informed that at the time of the meeting, refinement of the draft Plan 
was still being undertaken by the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
System, therefore, members were presented with Strategic Plan Development – 
Update report.  

It was explained that the Integrated Care System (ICS) Strategic Plan built upon the 
eight partnership priorities set out in the ICS ‘Our Next Steps’ document, to agree 
the ambition and approach to respond to the strategic challenges facing the ICS.  It 
was highlighted the success of the partnership priorities was vital to enable delivery 
of plans set out across the system.  Members noted the current stage of work also 
built upon existing plans in each of the local Integrated Care Partnerships (Better 
Care Together – Morecambe Bay) to improve outcomes, join up health and care 
services and make best use of the resources available.

Members were informed there had been a significant change in focus in Better Care 
Together in Morecambe Bay to improve health and lifestyles.  Whilst it was 
acknowledged that travel would be required to access specialist care there was a 
real balance to have the best possible services available in the community and at 
home.  It was agreed that Lancashire & South Cumbria ICS would attend a future 
meeting of the Board to present their Better Care Together Plan.

Officers highlighted the requirement to look at services horizontally and investigate 
which ones required a centre of excellence to ensure they were clinically resilient.



The Board was informed that throughout the development of the ICS Strategic Plan 
there had been engagement with wider stakeholders including universities, 
voluntary, community, faith and social enterprise sector, police and local 
Healthwatch.  

During the course of discussion officers highlighted the importance of engagement 
with the voluntary sector and informed members that finances would be made 
available to allow a representative from CVS to be appointed to the Board.

It was explained there had also been extensive direct engagement with staff, 
patients, public and partners to involve them in plans within each of the five local 
areas over the past two years.

Members noted that at a national level, NHSEI commissioned Healthwatch England 
to undertake an initial engagement exercise to capture insight from local people to 
contribute to local plans developing across the country.  It was explained that in 
Lancashire and South Cumbria, the ICS had worked in partnership with Healthwatch 
Together to deliver this activity which included surveys and focus groups.  Officers 
highlighted the ICS had ensured that the insight independently reported by 
Healthwatch was being used to shape plans in relevant areas such as mental 
health, primary care and maternity services. 

The Board highlighted the importance of community pharmacists and the lack of 
reference to this in the Plan.  The importance of community pharmacists was 
acknowledged and it was explained there was a significant level of investment 
expected for primary and community services and it was anticipated this would 
include community pharmacy services in the neighbourhood model.

During the course of discussion it was suggested that engagement should be 
considered with the Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership.  Officers agreed to 
investigate this proposal further.  

The Board was informed that the Strategic Plan development process had 
demonstrated positive collaborative working and leadership across Lancashire & 
South Cumbria which had been reflected in both the development of plans and the 
decision-making to date.  It was explained that focused workshops and events at 
various intervals had been held and facilitated, both at ICS and ICP/MCP levels to 
bring together key stakeholders to share their current plans and ideas to support the 
collaborative development of the Strategy.

A discussion took place regarding the financial position and it was explained they 
had been presented with a financial plan for five years to significantly improve and 
have a sustainable system in place.

In summary the vision for Lancashire and South Cumbria was that communities 
would be healthy with the following ambitions; healthy communities, high quality and 
efficient services and a health and care service that worked for everyone, including 
staff.



The Board was informed that there would be further iterations of the ICS plan on the 
basis of feedback from NHS England/Improvement, continued work on finance, 
activity and workforce plans and updated action plans for the priority programmes in 
the ICS.  

Members noted the deliver and next steps of the process, therefore, it was agreed 
that representatives from the Lancashire & South Cumbria Integrated Care System 
would attend the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in December to 
present their ICS Strategic Plan which they had submitted on 15 November 2019 for 
endorsement by the Board.

RESOLVED, that 

(1) the approach being taken to develop a Strategic Plan for the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System be 
noted;

(2) the current position and next steps in the process be noted;

(3) Lancashire & South Cumbria ICS attend the next meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in December to present their 
ICS Strategic Plan which they submitted on 15 November, in 
response to the NHS Long Term Plan for endorsement by the 
Board;

(4) Lancashire & South Cumbria ICS attend a future meeting of 
the Board to present their Better Care Together Plan.

32 FUTURE MEETING DATES

The Board noted that:-

(1) the next meeting of the Board would take place on Friday 6 December at 
10.00 am in Cumbria House, Carlisle.

(2) the next Cumbria Health and Wellbeing Board Development day would take 
place on Friday 24 January at 2.00 pm in Penrith.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am


